

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS VASQUEZ, JR. AND
PENNEY LEIGH VASQUEZ,

Petitioners,

v.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,
AS TRUSTEE OF STANWICH MORTGAGE TRUST F,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD P. COOK
Counsel of Record
RICHARD P. COOK, PLLC
7036 Wrightsville Ave., Ste. 101
Wilmington, NC 28403
(910) 399-3458
richard@capefeardebtrelief.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. This Court Reluctantly Followed <i>Dewsnup</i> in <i>Caulkett</i>	1
II. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Prevent <i>Dewsnup</i> From Being Overruled.....	2
III. Silence Does Not Show Congress Ratified <i>Dewsnup</i>	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 575 U.S. 790, 135 S.Ct. 1995 (2015).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Continental Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Incorporated</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	3
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	7
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	7
<i>In re Akram</i> , 259 B.R. 371 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Hopper</i> , No. 21-70139-reg (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. August 5, 2021)	4, 5
<i>In re Rosa</i> , 521 B.R. 337 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2014)	5
<i>James v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 213 (1961)	7
<i>June Medical v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. ____ (June 29, 2020)	7
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC.</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	4
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989), superseded by statute on other grounds, 105 Stat. 1071.....	4, 6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	2
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	3
<i>Washington v. Real Time Resolution, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Washington</i>), 602 B.R. 710 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2019).....	5
<i>Woolsey v. Citibank, N.A. (In re Woolsey),</i> 696 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4
 STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 103(a).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 506(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 506(d).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 7, cl. 2	7
U.S. Constitution, Article I, § 8, cl. 4	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Constitution of the United States of America</i> (With Analysis), S. Doc. No. 112-9 (2d Sess. 2016), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-CONAN-REV-2016/pdf/GPO-CONAN-REV-2016-13.pdf (last visited October 7, 2021).....	3
